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Quick Start Guide  
Sahara Pro X4 TurboDryer® Airmover 

LEGEND BRANDS, INC.  
15180 Josh Wilson Road, Burlington, WA 98233, USA;  Phone: 1-800-932-3030  LegendBrandsRestoration.com  

R E A D  A N D  U N D E R S T A N D  B E F O R E  O P E R A T I N G  
Read safety warnings on product before use. 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
1. Ensure control knob in the off position. Unwrap the cord and 

plug the unit into a standard 115V GFCI-protected outlet.  
2. Direct the Sahara air outlet where desired. Unit may be 

operated in 4 positions (0°, 10°, 45° or 90°) for drying floors, 
walls, stairways or ceilings.  

3. Set the control knob to the desired speed.  
4. Carpet Clamp: To "float" a carpet, use the Carpet Clamp (see 

Fig. A) to secure the edge of the carpet over the top of the 
snout to direct airflow underneath the carpet.  

5. When finished, switch the unit off, unplug the unit and re-
wrap the cord. 

Electrical safety device 
Circuit breaker: If the circuit breaker detects electrical overload 
or short circuit conditions, the breaker will automatically shut off 
the airmover. If this should occur, check the power cable carefully 
for any damage and ensure it is plugged into a properly grounded 
outlet. Press the Circuit Breaker Reset Switch (Fig. A) to 
reestablish the electrical supply.  

TRANSPORT AND STORAGE 
Always use the handle to load or carry the unit.  

For cord storage, wrap cord around top housing groove. Pull cord 
snug and secure with plug clip (Fig. A).  
Units may be stacked up to 3 high for transport and storage. To 
stack, place one unit on top of the other in an upright position. 
When transporting, secure the unit(s) carefully to prevent sliding 
and damage to the unit and/or injury to vehicle occupants.  
NOTICE! Keep unit dry. Do not expose the unit to rain or snow.  

MAINTENANCE 
WARNING: Unplug unit before performing any maintenance. 
Before each use 
Inspect the power cord. If cord is damaged, do not use. Always 
grasp the plug (not the cord) to unplug. 
As needed  
Clean exterior of housing and grills.  

For warranty questions please contact your local distributor 
or Legend Brands Service at 800-932-3030. 

For product specifications, go to 
LegendBrandsRestoration.com/products/sahara-prox4 
 

 
  

Fig. A: Parts Identification 

Air outlet grill. Keep clear 
of obstructions.  

Speed control  

Air inlet grill. Keep 
clear of obstructions.  

Carpet clamp  
Convenience outlet  

Cord wrap. Secure 
cord with plug clip. 

Carry handle  

Circuit breaker reset switch  

Air inlet grill. Keep 
clear of obstructions.  

Foot recesses for stacking. Units 
may be stacked up to 3 high for 
storage and transport.  

 
Owner's Manual. 

https://www.legendbrandsrestoration.com/
https://legendbrandsrestoration.com/products/sahara-prox4


124868B Sahara Pro X4 Quick Start Guide 2 Legend Brands, Inc. 

Guía de inicio rápido 
del secador Sahara Pro X4 TurboDryer 

LEGEND BRANDS, INC.  
15180 Josh Wilson Road, Burlington, WA 98233, USA  Teléfono: +1 800-932-3030  LegendBrandsRestoration.com  

L E E R  Y  C O M P R E N D E R  A N T E S  D E  O P E R A R  
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
1. Asegúrese de que la perilla de control esté en la posición 

de apagado. Desenrolle el cable y enchufe la unidad en un 
tomacorriente estándar de 115 V con protección GFCI. 

2. Direccione la salida de aire del Sahara adonde usted lo 
desee. La unidad puede funcionar en 4 posiciones (0°, 10°, 
45° o 90°) para secar pisos, paredes, escaleras o techos. 

3. Fije la perilla de control a la velocidad deseada. 
4. Pinza para alfombras: Para "hacer flotar" una alfombra, 

use la pinza para alfombras (Fig. A) para fijar el borde de 
la alfombra sobre la parte superior de la boquilla a fin de 
dirigir el flujo de aire por debajo de la alfombra. 

5. Cuando termine, apague la unidad, desenchúfela y vuelva 
a enrollar el cable. 

Dispositivo de seguridad eléctrica 
Disyuntor: Si el disyuntor detecta una sobrecarga eléctrica o un 
cortocircuito, automáticamente apagará el secador. Si esto 
ocurriera, compruebe minuciosamente que el cable de alimentación 
no esté dañado y asegúrese de que esté enchufado en un 
tomacorriente debidamente conectado a tierra. Presione la tecla de 
reinicio del disyuntor (Fig. A) para restablecer el suministro 
eléctrico. 

TRANSPORTE Y ALMACENAMIENTO 
Use siempre el mango para cargar o transportar la unidad. 

Para guardar el cable, enróllelo alrededor de la ranura superior 
de la cubierta. Tire del cable hasta que quede ajustado y 
sujételo con la pinza del enchufe. (Fig. A).  
Se pueden apilar hasta 3 unidades para su transporte y 
almacenamiento. Para apilarlas, coloque una unidad sobre la otra 
en posición vertical. Durante el transporte, asegure las unidades 
con cuidado para evitar que se deslicen y se dañen o que los 
ocupantes del vehículo resulten heridos. 
¡AVISO! Mantenga seca la unidad. No la exponga a la lluvia o a la 
nieve. 

MANTENIMIENTO 
ADVERTENCIA: Desenchufe la unidad antes de realizar 
cualquier mantenimiento. 

Antes de cada uso 
Examine el cable de alimentación. Si el cable está dañado, no lo 
use. Sujete siempre el enchufe (no el cable) para desenchufarlo. 
Según se necesite  
Limpie el exterior de la cubierta y las rejillas. 

Si tiene preguntas sobre la garantía, comuníquese con su 
distribuidor local o con el servicio de Legend Brands al 800 
932 3030. 

Para conocer las especificaciones del producto, visite 
LegendBrandsRestoration.com/products/sahara-prox4 
 

 
  

Fig. A: Identificación de partes 

Rejilla de salida de aire. 
Mantener libre de 
obstrucciones. 

Control de velocidad 

Rejilla de entrada de 
aire. Mantener libre de 
obstrucciones. 

Pinza para alfombras 
Toma auxiliar 

Rollo de cable. Sujete el cable 
con la pinza del enchufe. 

 Mango de transporte 

Tecla de reinicio del disyuntor 

Rejilla de entrada de 
aire. Mantener libre de 
obstrucciones. 

Huecos para pies para apilar. Las 
unidades se pueden apilar hasta 3 de alto 
para su almacenamiento y transporte. 

https://www.legendbrandsrestoration.com/
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Guide de démarrage rapide 
Ventilateur TurboDryer Sahara Pro X4 

LEGEND BRANDS, INC.  
15180 Josh Wilson Road, Burlington, WA 98233, USA Téléphone: +1 800 932-3030  LegendBrandsRestoration.com  

L I R E  E T  C O M P R E N D R E  A V A N T  D ’ U T I L I S E R  L ’ A P P A R E I L   

INSTRUCTIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT 
1. Assurez-vous que le bouton de contrôle est en position arrêt. 

Déroulez le cordon et branchez-le dans une prise standard 
115V protégée GFCI.  

2. Dirigez la sortie d’air du Sahara dans la direction désirée. 
L’appareil peut être opéré dans 4 positions (0°, 10°, 45° ou 
90°) pour sécher des planchers, des murs, des escaliers ou 
des plafonds.  

3. Réglez le bouton de contrôle à la vitesse désirée.  
4. Pince de tapis: pour tenir un tapis, utilisez la pince à tapis 

(schéma A) pour sécuriser le bord du tapis sur le dessus du 
museau afin de diriger le débit d’air direct sous le tapis.  

5. Quand vous avez fini, fermez l’appareil, débranchez-le et 
enroulez le cordon.  

Dispositif de sécurité électrique 
Disjoncteur: si le disjoncteur détecte des conditions de 
surcharge électrique ou de court-circuit, il arrêtera 
automatiquement le ventilateur. Si cela devait se produire, vérifiez 
soigneusement le cordon d’alimentation pour tout dommage, et 
assurez-vous qu’il est branché dans une prise bien mise à la 
terre. Appuyez sur le bouton de réinitialisation du disjoncteur 
(schéma A) pour rétablir l’alimentation électrique.  

TRANSPORT ET ENTREPOSAGE 
Utilisez toujours la poignée pour charger ou transporter l’appareil.  
Pour le rangement du cordon, enroulez-le dans la rainure du 
dessus de l’appareil. Serrez le cordon de façon sécuritaire avec la 
pince. (schéma A).  

Les appareils peuvent être empilés jusqu’à 3 en hauteur pour le 
transport et l’entreposage. Pour empiler, placez un appareil sur le 
dessus de l’autre dans une position verticale. Lorsque vous les 
transportez, sécurisez les appareils soigneusement pour éviter 
des glissements, des dommages aux appareils ou des blessures 
aux occupants du véhicule.  
AVIS! Gardez l’appareil sec. N’exposez pas l’appareil à la pluie 
ou à la neige.  

ENTRETIEN 
AVERTISSEMENT: débranchez l’appareil avant 
d’effectuer un entretien.  

Avant chaque utilisation 
Inspectez le cordon d’alimentation. S’il est endommagé, ne 
l’utilisez pas. Prenez toujours la prise (pas le cordon) pour 
débrancher.  
Au besoin  
Nettoyez l’extérieur de l’appareil et les grilles.  

Pour toute question relative à la garantie, veuillez contacter 
votre distributeur local ou le service Legend Brands au 800 
932 3030. 

Pour les spécifications du produit, accédez à 
LegendBrandsRestoration.com/products/sahara-prox4 

Schéma A: Identification 
des pièces 

Grille de sortie d'air. Tenez-vous à 
l'écart des obstructions.  

Contrôle de 
la vitesse 

Grille d’entrée d’air. 
Ne pas obstruer. 

Pince de tapis.  
Prise de dépannage 

Enrouleur de cordon. Sécurisez le 
cordon avec l’attache.  

Poignée de 
transport 

Bouton de réinitialisation du 
disjoncteur 

Grille d’entrée d’air. 
Ne pas obstruer.  

Évidements de pied pour l'empilage. Les unités 
peuvent être empilées jusqu'à 3 unités de 
hauteur pour le stockage et le transport. 

https://www.legendbrandsrestoration.com/
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